

In the Supreme Court of the State of Utah

TERRY MITCHELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RICHARD WARREN ROBERTS,

Defendant-Appellee.

No. 20170447-SC

**Supplemental Brief of *Amicus Curiae*
the Office of the Utah Attorney General**

On certified questions from United States District Court, District of Utah
Honorable Evelyn J. Furse, Magistrate Judge
No. 2:16-cv-00843

Tyler R. Green (10660)
Solicitor General
Stanford E. Purser (13440)
Deputy Solicitor General
J. Clifford Petersen (8315)
Assistant Solicitor General
Sean D. Reyes (7969)
Utah Attorney General
P.O. Box 140858
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0858
Telephone: 801-366-0533
tylergreen@agutah.gov
spurser@agutah.gov
cliffpetersen@agutah.gov
*Counsel for the Utah Attorney
General's Office*

**FILED
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS**

OCT 07 2019

Additional Counsel

Brian M. Heberlig
Linda C. Bailey
Steptoe & Johnson LLP
1330 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Neil A. Kaplan
Shannon K. Zollinger
Clyde Snow & Sessions
201 South Main St., 13th floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Troy L. Booher
Zimmerman Booher
341 South Main St., 4th floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

James S. Jardine
Samuel C. Straight
Ray Quinney & Nebeker, PC
36 South State St., Suite 1400
Salt Lake City, Utah

Ross C. Anderson
Law Offices of Rocky Anderson
The Judge Building
Eight East Broadway, Ste. 450
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

John L. Fellows
Robert H. Rees
Andrea Valenti Arthur
Office of Legislative Research
and General Counsel
210 State Capitol Complex
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

Craig K. Vernon
James, Vernon & Weeks, P.A.
1626 Lincoln Way
Coeur d' Alene, Idaho 83814

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Constitutional Interpretation	2
The Presumption of Constitutionality	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Legislative Power Includes the Power to Revive a Time-Barred Claim.	4
A. Legislative power means the authority to enact any law not prohibited by the state or federal constitutions.	5
B. Defendant fails to show that legislative power did not include authority to revive time-barred claims.....	12
II. Utah’s Due Process Clause Does Not Clearly Bar the Legislature From Reviving Time-Barred Claims.	20
III. The Open Courts Clause Does Not Limit the Legislature’s Power to Revive Time-Barred Claims.	26
IV. Legislative Limits and Judicial Review.	31
Conclusion	35
Certificate of Compliance	36
Certificate of Service.....	37

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Berry ex rel. Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985)	27, 29
<i>Campbell v. Holt</i> , 115 U.S. 620 (1885)	10, 11, 23
<i>Carter v. Lehi City</i> , 2012 UT 2, 269 P.3d 141	4, 5, 31
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945)	10, 11, 34
<i>City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enters.</i> , 426 U.S. 668 (1976)	4
<i>Couch v. McKee</i> , 6 Ark. 484 (1846)	17
<i>Craftsman Builder’s Supply, Inc. v. Butler Mfg. Co.</i> , 1999 UT 18, 974 P.2d 1194	28
<i>Daines v. Vincent</i> , 2008 UT 51, 190 P.3d 1269	28, 29
<i>Dingey v. Paxton</i> , 60 Miss. 1038 (1883)	17
<i>Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 119 A.3d 462 (Conn. 2015)	25, 26
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Thrifty Sales, Inc.</i> , 301 P.2d 741 (Utah 1956)	23
<i>Halling v. Indus. Comm’n of Utah</i> , 263 P. 78 (Utah 1927)	33

<i>In re Adoption of J.S.</i> , 2014 UT 51, 358 P.3d 1009	34
<i>In re Handley’s Estate</i> , 49 P. 829 (1897).....	15, 16, 32
<i>Ireland v. Mackintosh</i> , 61 P. 901 (Utah 1900).....	13, 15, 18, 24, 25
<i>Jensen ex rel. Jensen v. Cunningham</i> , 2011 UT 17, 250 P.3d 465	19
<i>Kimball v. City of Grantsville City</i> , 57 P. 1 (Utah 1899).....	7, 33
<i>Laney v. Fairview City</i> , 2002 UT 79, 57 P.3d 1007	28
<i>McGuire v. Univ. of Utah Med. Ctr.</i> , 603 P.2d 786 (Utah 1979).....	24
<i>Miller v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 UT 6, 44 P.3d 663	29, 33
<i>Neese v. Utah Bd. of Pardons & Parole</i> , 2017 UT 89, 416 P.3d 663	2
<i>Parkinson v. Watson</i> , 291 P.2d 400 (Utah 1955).....	8
<i>People ex rel. Woodyatt v. Thompson</i> , 40 N.E. 307 (Ill. 1895).....	7
<i>Proulx v. Salt Lake City Recorder</i> , 2013 UT 2, 297 P.3d 573	5
<i>Rhodes v. Cannon</i> , 164 S.W. 752 (Ark. 1914).....	17
<i>Richards v. Cox</i> , 2019 UT 57, --- P.3d ---	2, 3, 4

<i>Roark v. Crabtree</i> , 893 P.2d 1058 (Utah 1995)	14, 15, 24, 33
<i>S. Salt Lake City v. Maese</i> , 2019 UT 58, --- P.3d ---	passim
<i>Salt Lake City v. Christensen Co.</i> , 95 P. 523 (Utah 1908)	8
<i>Salt Lake City v. Tax Comm'n ex rel. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Corp.</i> , 813 P.2d 1174 (Utah 1991)	10
<i>Scott v. Salt Lake Cty.</i> , 196 P. 1022 (Utah 1921)	12, 31
<i>Spence v. Utah State Agric. Coll.</i> , 225 P.2d 18 (Utah 1950)	8
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 2010 UT 25, 232 P.3d 519	20, 21, 22
<i>State ex rel. Nichols v. Cherry</i> , 60 P. 1103 (Utah 1900)	6
<i>State ex rel. Stain v. Christensen</i> , 35 P.2d 775 (Utah 1934)	7
<i>State v. Angilau</i> , 2011 UT 3, 245 P.3d 745	34
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2011 UT 23 11, 251 P.3d 829	31
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 78 P.2d 920 (Utah 1938)	8
<i>State v. Worwood</i> , 2007 UT 47, 164 P.3d 397	22

<i>Terra Utils., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 575 P.2d 1029 (Utah 1978)	23
<i>Tribune Reporter Printing Co. v. Homer</i> , 169 P. 170 (Utah 1917)	7
<i>Univ. of Utah v. Shurtleff</i> , 2006 UT 51, 144 P.3d 1109	8, 9
<i>Untermeyer v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 129 P.2d 881 (Utah 1942)	23
<i>Vega v. Jordan Valley Med. Ctr., LP</i> , 2019 UT 35, --- P.3d ---	3, 4
<i>Waite v. Utah Labor Comm’n</i> , 2017 UT 86, 416 P.3d 635	27, 28

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend V	21
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1	21
Miss. Const. art. 4, § 97	17
Utah Const. art. I, § 2	4
Utah Const. art. I, § 7	passim
Utah Const. art. I, § 11	27
Utah Const. art. I, § 18	10, 16, 18
Utah Const. art. I, § 22	16, 18
Utah Const. art. V, § 1	16, 31
Utah Const. art. VI, § 1	5, 32
Utah Const. art. VI, § 1 (1896)	5

Utah Const. art. VI, §§ 26-31 (1896)..... 10

Utah Const. art. XII, §§ 1-3 (1896) 16

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1891) 30

*Official Report of the Proceedings and Debates of the Convention
Assembled at Salt Lake City on the Fourth Day of March, 1895,
to Adopt a Constitution for the State of Utah
(Star Printing Co. 1898) 9, 11, 21, 22*

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations
Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the
American Union* (Little, Brown, & Co., 5th ed. 1883) 5, 6, 7, 33
